RESOLUTION NO. 2025-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ENTRY BY THE TOWN INTO A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH INDIAN TRAIL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR EMERGENCY AID AND ASSISTANCE: AUTHORIZING THE **TOWN** MANAGER EXECUTE THE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER AND THE TOWN ATTORNEY TO TAKE SUCH ARE **NECESSARY** AS TO **IMPLEMENT** RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, authorizes local governments to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities on a basis of mutual advantage and thereby to provide services and facilities that will harmonize geographic, economic, population and other factors influencing the needs and development of local communities; and

WHEREAS, Indian Trail Improvement District (District) is close in proximity and employs staff that is skilled and knowledgeable in the operation of heavy equipment and the repair and replacement of drainage facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves (Town) and the District desire to enter into a Mutual Aid Agreement for the emergency aid and assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that entering into the Mutual Aid Agreement with Indian Trail Improvement District serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Council of the	Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby approves the
Mutual Aid Agreement with Indian Trail Imp	rovement District, attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
The Town Manager is authorized to execute the	ne Mutual Aid Agreement. The Town Manager and
Town Attorney are authorized to take such acti	ions as are necessary to implement this Resolution.
Section 3. This Resolution shall bec	come effective immediately upon its passage and
adoption.	
Councilmember	offered the foregoing Resolution. Councilmember
seconded the Motion, and upon being put to a	vote, the Resolution is hereby:
ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF FLORIDA, THIS <u>6th DAY OF MAY,</u> 2025.	THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA
ATTEST:	Mayor Anita Kane
Valerie Oakes, Town Clerk	Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Paul Coleman II
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Lisa El-Ramey
	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia